bl

Brighton & Hove
City Council

Culture, Heritage, Sport, Tourism &
Economic Development Committee

Date: 7 March 2024

Time: 4.00pm

Venue: Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall, Norton Road, Hove, BN3
3BQ - HTH/CC

Members:  Robins (Chair), McGregor (Deputy Chair), Hill (Opposition
Spokesperson), Bagaeen, Cattell, Hewitt, Miller, Stevens,
Goddard and Grimshaw

Contact: Thomas Bald
Democratic Services Officer
01273 291354
thomas.bald@brighton-hove.gov.uk

Agendas and minutes are published on the council’'s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date.

Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through
ModernGov: iOS/Windows/Android

This agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper

Date of Publication - Wednesday, 28 February 2024


http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/modgov/9nblggh0c7s7#activetab=pivot:overviewtab
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB

Part One

AGENDA

PROCEDURAL MATTERS

50 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS

51

52

(@)

(b)

(©)

Declarations of Substitutes: Where councillors are unable to
attend a meeting, a substitute Member from the same political
group may attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting.

Declarations of Interest:

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests;

(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local
code;

(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on
the matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in
the ward/s affected by the decision.

In each case, you need to declare

(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to;

(i) the nature of the interest; and

(i) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other
interest.

If unsure, Members should se
[...]
ittee.

CREATIVE DESTINATION STRATEGY 17 - 22
Contact Officer: Louise Peim

Ward Affected: All Wards

REMEMBRANCE PLANNING COMMITTEE FUNDING 23-28

Contact Officer: Mark Fisher
Ward Affected: All Wards



59 INTEGRATION OF LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP FUNCTIONS 29 - 38

Contact Officer:  Peter Sharp
Ward Affected: All Wards

60 HANGLETON & KNOLL — RE-DESIGNATION OF NEIGHBOURHOOD 39 - 60
FORUM

Contact Officer:  Robert Davidson Tel: 01273 291580
Ward Affected: Hangleton & Knoll

61 ITEMS REFERRED FOR FULL COUNCIL

To consider items to be submitted to the 28 March 2024 Council meeting
for information.

In accordance with Procedure Rule 24.3a, the Committee may determine
that any item is to be included in its report to Council. In addition,

any Group may specify one further item to be included by notifying the
Chief Executive no later than 10am on the eighth working day before the
Council meeting at which the report is to be made, or if the Committee
meeting take place after this deadline, immediately at the conclusion of
the Committee meeting



The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public. Provision is also made
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings.

The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12
noon on the fourth working day before the meeting.

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on
disc, or translated into any other language as requested.

Infra-red hearing aids are available for use during the meeting. If you require any further
information or assistance, please contact the receptionist on arrival.

Further information

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Thomas Bald, (01273
291354, email thomas.bald@brighton-hov
[...]
ctions; and

Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so


mailto:democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk




BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL
CULTURE, HERITAGE, SPORT, TOURISM & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE
4.00pm 18 JANUARY 2024
COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL, NORTON ROAD, HOVE, BN3 3BQ - HTH/CC
MINUTES

Present: Councillor Robins (Chair) McGregor (Deputy Chair), Hill (Opposition
Spokesperson), Bagaeen, Cattell, Hewitt, Stevens, Goddard, Asaduzzaman, and Grimshaw.

38 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS
(a) Declaration of Substitutes
Cllr Asaduzzaman in attendance in place of Clir Miller.
(b) Declaration of Interests

Clirs Robins and Grimshaw declared an interest in item 45 and would remove themselves
from the discussion on that item.

(c) Exclusion of Press and Public
It was agreed that the press and public not be excluded.
39 MINUTES

The minutes of the previous meeting on 9 November 2023 and special meeting on 8 December
2023 were both agreed.

40 CHAIRS COMMUNICATIONS
The Chair gave the following communications:

| attended the launch of the Women’s Rugby World Cup at the Guildhall in London on 11th
December hosted by World Rugby. It was interesting to listen to a number of presentations
regarding the plans that are being put in place in preparation for the World Cup in 2025. We
were also fortunate to hear from a number of female players and coaches about their
experiences in the sport. We are excited to be able to host this great international event at the
home of Brighton and Hove Albion and we look forward to working with all the key stakeholders
to deliver a memorable event for everyone to enjoy.

With 16 teams playing 32 matches in eight host cities in August and September 2025, the
World Cup will showcase the very best of women’s rugby and provide the biggest fan
opportunity ever in the women’s game. The tournament culminates at Twickenham Stadium in



CULTURE, HERITAGE, SPORT, TOURISM & ECONOMIC 18 JANUARY
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 2024

London, where it’s anticipated there will be a show-stopping final and a record-breaking
audience. Landmark events such as the Women’s Rugby World Cup are game-changing
moments; they not only inspire the next generation of young girls and boys in Brighton and
Hove and around the world, but they help to create a pathway for the next wave of incredible,
inspirational players.

In the last three months VisitBrighton has:

Communicated with 61k followers on X (formerly Twitter), 33k on Facebook and 46k on
Instagram, promoting Brighton & Hove as an overnight stay destination and received over 615k
page views on Visitbrighton.com.

Generated £775k advertising value equivalent of press coverage in publications including BBC
News, The Metro and the Express.

Promoted Brighton at IBTM in November 2023, the leading global event for the meeting
industry, bringing together over 15,000 buyers, VisitBrighton has spoken to over 130 planners
and had 43 pre-booked appointments.

Received and generated proposals for 32 organisers interested in hosting their events in the
City including: British Medical Ultrasound Society, European Association for Health Information
and Libraries, Local Government Association, Poultry Veterinary Study Group of the EU,
National Association of Psychiatric Intensive Care, British Pharmacological Society.

41 CALL OVER
The following items were reserved for discussion:

Iltem 45 Royal Pavilion & Museums Trust Annual Report

Item 46  College Conservation Area Character Statement

Iltem 47 New Swimming Pool at Withdean Sports Complex and Pool Provision
in the East of the City

Item 48 Fees and Charges 2024-25

42 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT

42.1 The Chair invited Mark Strong to ask the question which can be found on page 5 of
Addendum 1.

42.2 The Chair gave the following response:

The purpose of the Character Statement is to define the special architectural or historic interest
of the College Conservation Area as a whole. This w
[...]
nd the public to have phased access to the public
facing module for CIL and s106 information.

A detailed report on education s106 monies and obligations would need to be produced by the
same officers who are dealing with the population of the Exacom system and | think that the
priority and focus is better placed on completing that work as quickly as possible at this time.

RESOLVED:

An officer report would be brought to a future Committee meeting.

10



CULTURE, HERITAGE, SPORT, TOURISM & ECONOMIC 18 JANUARY
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 2024

45 ROYAL PAVILION & MUSEUMS TRUST ANNUAL REPORT

45.1 The Chair invited Louise Peim to introduce the report starting on page 23 of the Agenda.
45.2 Councillors Cattell, Bagaeen, Goddard, Hewitt, Stevens, Asaduzzaman, McGregor and
Hill raised queries about the courthouse, creative industries and creative spaces in the city,
ticket prices, council funding, the restructuring process, armed forces concessions, school
visits, digital access, night time safety at the pavilion, commerciality, and the undivided India
gate.

RESOLVED:

That Committee:

1. Noted the achievements the Trust have made over the past year, including an improved
financial position.

2. Approved the Trust’s annual Service Plan (Appendix 1) for 2024-25, including the proposed
Fees & Charges, as detailed in Appendix 1 (page 47) of the Service Plan.

46 COLLEGE CONSERVATION AREA CHARACTER STATEMENT

46.1 The Chair invited Colin Bannon to introduce the report starting on page 87 of the Agenda.
46.2 Councillors Grimshaw, Hill, Goddard, Bagaeen, raised queries about wall boundaries,
name changes, highway safety issues, relations between the college and the community,
updating maps, and including local culture into the conservation area.

RESOLVED:

That Committee:

1. Agreed publication of the College Conservation Area Character Statement (Appendix 1).

47 NEW SWIMMING POOL AT WITHDEAN SPORTS COMPLEX AND POOL
PROVISION IN THE EAST OF THE CITY

47.1 The Chair invited Mark Fisher to introduce the report.

47.2 Councillor Hewitt raised points about the benefits of swimming, accessibility, and
environmentally friendly technology which would reduce costs.

47.3 Councillor Hill raised queries about the Sports Facilities Investment Plan and the
importance of transgender swimming sessions.

47.4 Councillor McGregor raised the importance of resources for East Brighton, and also
stressed the importance of queer friendly sessions and spaces in Leisure facilities.

11



CULTURE, HERITAGE, SPORT, TOURISM & ECONOMIC 18 JANUARY
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 2024

47.5 Councillor Bagaeen raised queries about ensuring that swimming pools remain open
whilst construction is taking place.

47.6 Councillor Goddard raised points about ensuring that there will be future pool provision in
the East of the city.

RESOLVED:
That Committee:
1. Noted the importance of addressing the shortfall of pool water space in the city.

2. Agreed that officers should continue to explore the feasibility of where and how new pool
water space is developed and delivered in the East of the city, (as set out in paragraph 3.35).

Recommended that the Strategy, Finance, and City Regeneration Committee:

3. Agreed in principle to the development of a new swimming pool at Withdean Sports
Complex, as set out in paragraph 3.18.

4. Agreed the provision of £451,000 (via capital borrowing) to complete detailed design and
survey work and to achieve planning consent.

5. Authorises the Executive Director Economy, Environment and Culture to take all steps
necessary to procure and award the contracts for the design work.

6. Agrees that a further report is brought back to the Strategy, Finance and City Regeneration
Committee once the design work is completed to approve the progression of the project to
implementation and the additional borrowing required for the remaining capital cost to deliver a
new facility.

48 FEES AND CHARGES 2024-25

48.1 The Chair invited Max Woodford to introduce the report starting on page 135 of the
Agenda.

48.2 Councillors Cattell, Bagaeen, Hill, raised queries about impact of inflation and fees for
planning advice.

The Chair took a recorded vote on the recommendations, which were passed to 8 with 2
abstentions.

RESOLVED:
That Committee:
1. Agreed the proposed fees and charges for 2024/25 as set out within the report.

2. Agreed the proposed fees and charges in paragraphs 3.4 - 3.15 relating to Pre-Application
Advice, Planning Performance Agreements and S106 Deed of Variation, to be implemented

12



CULTURE, HERITAGE, SPORT, TOURISM & ECONOMIC 18 JANUARY
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 2024

with immediate effect in the current financial year 2023/24 allowing for lead in time to update
systems, charging methods and notice periods.

3. Delegated authority to the Executive Director of Economy, Environment & Culture (in relation
to paragraphs 3.4 - 3.30), to change fees and charges as notified and set by central
Government during the year.

Note: If the above recommendations are not agreed, or if the committee wishes to amend the
recommendations, then the item will need to be referred to the Strategy, Finance & City
Regeneration Committee meeting on 8t February 2024 to be considered as part of the overall
2024/25 budget proposals. This is because the 2024/25 budget proposals are developed on
the assumption that fees and charges are agreed as recommended and any failure to agree, or
a proposal to agree different fees and charges, will have an impact on the overall budget
proposals, which means it needs to be dealt with by Strategy, Finance & City Regeneration
Committee as per the requirements of the constitution. This does not fetter the committee’s
ability to make recommendations to Strategy, Finance & City Regeneration Committee.

49 ITEMS REFERRED FOR FULL COUNCIL

There were none.

The meeting concluded at 17:29

Signed Chair

Dated this day of

13



14



Brighton & Hove City Council

Culture, Heritage, Sport, Agenda Item 56 (b)
T
[...]
, alternative thinking, pleasure and leisure, iconic coastal
geographical location and strong transport connections has always drawn
people to the city. This strategy will mark a generational opportunity to write a
new chapter in the City’s history. To be the city of tomorrow.

The Creative Destination Strategy will celebrate, promote, and support the city’s
unrivalled history and heritage, its world-class arts and culture, its booming
creative industries, its position as a leading centre for conferencing and major
events, and its outstanding restaurants, cafes, hotels, pubs, and bars to UK and
global visitors.

It will set out a vision for the city to strengthen its identity as a world-leading
leisure and business destination for UK and global visitors, workers, and
residents to enjoy. This long-term strategy will align with and support the wider
policy developments, the corporate plan, the new Economic Strategy for
Brighton & Hove and wider regional visitor economy initiatives.

The new Creative Destination Vision & Strategy will be fair and inclusive,
engaging with visitors and communities. It will encompass all geographical
areas of the city, including the silent majority. It should be owned by the whole
of the city, not just the council, bringing together industry sectors. The report
outlines the proposed approach and indicative timescales for its development.

17



2.1

2.2

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Recommendations

That Committee agrees to the development of a new Creative Destination
Vision & Strategy.

That Committee agrees the proposed approach and indicative timescales to
develop the new Creative Destination Vision & Strategy and notes that the final
draft strategy will be reported to committee for approval.

Context and background information

We recognise that two of Brighton & Hove’s biggest economic contributors
are the creative and visitor economies. This strategy will seek to understand
the correlation between these sectors and ensure that the social im
[...]
objectives, emphasising a common purpose that transcends individual
agendas. Without which we would risk continued silo working and the
inability to best support, sustain and strengthen the creativity of the city.

Individual strategies could be commissioned, as previously, but this would
only serve to embed siloed working, missing an opportunity to create a
shared bold ambition, and may ultimately be less time and cost effective.
We will involve communities in the co-creation and ownership of the
strategy and vision, ensuring local voices are heard and that residents have
a say and a stake in the development of our destination’s future.

Community engagement and consultation

We are asking the consultant to detail how they will develop this strategy
through new and fresh approaches to engagement including citizen

20



7

5.2

5.3

6.1

6.2

6.3

assemblies, leadership and collaboration with our different business,
creative, educational, and residential communities. We want this vision and
strategy to reflect views of businesses, workers and residents, to be co-
designed and co-owned, so that we can ensure that key priorities are heard
and set out clearly so that collectively as a city we can realise the key
ambitions. A central pillar of the strategy process will be engagement with
sectors across the city. The intention is for those involved in the process to
genuinely influence the direction and detail of the strategy.

It will be key that the strategy is seen as city wide, not just based on the views
of BHCC. It must join up across private, public, third sectors and engage
existing forums as well as seek to create new forums. The new strategy will
be developed in partnership with Brighton & Hove Destination Experience
group, East Sussex, Brighton & Hove and West Sussex Local Visitor
Economy Partnership, VisitBrighton, the Culture Alliance and other relevant
stakeholders. There will be a period of consultation with businesses, public
and third sector stakeholder
[...]
ing process.

Name of finance officer consulted: John Lack Date consulted: 26/02/2024

8 Legal implications
There are no direct legal implications arising from the recommendations made
in this report. The procurement process referred to at paragraph 3.12 of this
report will need to be in compliance with the Council’'s Contract Standing
Orders.
Name of lawyer consulted: Siobhan Fry
Date consulted (26/02/24):

9 Equalities implications

9.1 A key principle in the new Creative Destination Vision & Strategy will be to

support ways to promote inclusive cross sector growth in the city to ensure that

no one is left behind.

10 Sustainability implications

10.1 The Creative Destination Vision & Strategy will need to be mindful of the
environmental impacts of growth and consider the Circular Economy.

11 Other Implications

Social Value and procurement implications
11.1 None

Crime & disorder implications:
11.2 None

Public health implications:

11.3 None

22



Brighton & Hove City Council

Culture, Heritage, Sport, Agenda Item 58
Tourism & Economic

Development Committee

Subiject: Remembrance Planning Committee Funding
Date of meeting: 7™ March 2024
Report of: Executive Director Economy, Environment and Culture

Contact Officer: Name: lan Baird
Tel: 01273 292711
Email: ian.baird@brighton-hove.gov.uk

Ward(s) affected: All
For general release
1. Purpose of the report and policy context

1.1 Thisreportis in response to a deputation presented to the Culture, Tourism
and Economic Development Committee on 9" November 2023 from the
Remembrance Planning Committee, convened by the Mayor’s Office,
requesting a review of the current budget.

1.2  Contained in this report is a summary of the current Remembrance activities
carried out and the associated costs to Brighton & Hove City Council.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Committee notes the increased costs associated with delivery of the
Remembrance activities and

2.2 That Committee agrees to consider an increase to the annual Civic Office
budget to support Remembrance Day activities at set out at paragraph 3.8.

3. Context and background information

3.1 The Remembrance events in the city remain a key civic celebration and
encompass ceremonies at Brighton, Hove and Portslade War Memorials.
While Brighton & Hove City Council manage the planning for the Brighton
War memorial, the ceremonies at Hove and Portslade, for the last three
years, have been overseen by the Vicars of All Saints Hove and St Nicholas
Portslade respectively.

3.2  All activities are coordinated via the Remembrance Planning Committee,
convened by the Mayor’s office. The Planning Committee consists of over
40 representatives and meet at least 4 times a year in preparation for the
ceremonies. Attendance at meetings is usually between 15 and 20
members.

23



3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

There is a current budget of £400 per annum via the Civic Office budget
offered towards the external running costs of the events overseen by the
Remembrance Planning Committee which has not been reviewed for a
number of years. This fund is spent almost entirely on the purchase cost of
remembrance wreaths.

In addition to the £400 budget administered by the Remembrance Planning
Committee, the Council incurs direct costs in providing security, traffic
management and other support to Remembrance Weekend events. In 2023
Brighton & Hove City Council spent £11,799.13 on additional costs for the
delivery of the Remembrance Weekend Ceremonies. These costs are
currently carried by the Outdoor Events Team Expenses Budget.

These additional costs break down as follows:

Table 1 Direct Costs incurred by the council for Remembrance Events

By Location Total Cost
Old Steine, Brighton £5,127.97
Grand Avenue, Hove £2,449.57
Portslade £2,285.06
Rottingdean £1,334.40
logistics/admin and .radlos used £602.13
across all sites
Total £11,799.13
By Function Cost
Refreshments £74.00
Barriers £740.00
Salvation Army Donation £200.00
Booklet Printing £135.00
Chair Hire £1
[...]
s focused on regional strategic
economic development. This is separate to the Council’s role as the
Accountable Body for C2C. Separate arrangements are being made for the
transfer of assets and wind-down of the LEPs role in performing the legacy
LEP functions such as monitoring existing projects, investments and loans
supported by the LEP.

Recommendations
That Committee notes the impending transfer of LEP functions to UTLAS
and that this has the potential to support delivery of the Council’s emerging

Economic Strategy alongside business support, investment and growth
activities.

29



2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

That Committee approves the approach outlined in this report for the
integration of LEP functions within the Council’s economic development
service and within the business & intellectual property centre located at
Jubilee Library.

That Committee agrees to receive annual reports on integration and
subsequent delivery of former LEP functions.

That Committee delegates authority to the Executive Director Economy,
Environment & Culture, following consultation with the Chair of this
Committee, to complete the negotiation and integration process.

That Committee delegates authority to the Executive Director Governance
People and Resources to make the necessary changes to the Council’s
Constitution, including the Scheme of Delegations to Officers to reflect the
recommendations in this report.

Context and background information

About Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPS)

LEPs were set up by the government in 2011 as non-statutory bodies for
local economic development. They were conceived as a replacement for
regional development agencies (RDASs), such as SEEDA (the South-East
England Development Agency). Aside from a significantly reduced funding
landscape compared to the previous RDAs, LEPs were set up as business-
led partnerships that sought to bring together the private sector, local
authorities and academic and voluntary institutions. In total
[...]
ess and consulted to SDNPA confirming that the council will
Authority when statutory stages are reached. ensure they are informed and consulted
Highlight paragraph 182 of the National | When appropriate during preparation of
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) any neighbourhood plan for Hangleton &
regarding the setting of the National Park | Knoll.
in relation to any future decisions that are | (SDNPA comments will be shared with
made in the Neighbourhood Plan the Neighbourhood Forum)
process, i.e “...development within
(National Park) setting should be
sensitively located and designed to avoid
or minimise adverse impacts on the
designated areas”.
5 Organisation | National Highways Raise no comments to this proposal. Noted

(statutory
consultee)




65

Consultee | Consultee Qrgan|§at|on NaME | consultee comments Officer response
ref type (if applicable)
6 Organisation | Natural England Do not wish to make comment on the Noted
(statutory suitability of the proposed plan area or (Further information provided by Natural
consultee) the proposed neighbourhood planning England will be forwarded to the
body. Neighbourhood Forum)
(Letter and annex provided further detail
on information sources which the
neighbourhood forum may wish to use in
developing a plan and to highlight some
of the potential environmental risks and
opportunities that neighbourhood plans
may present.)
7 Organisation | Historic England Within the areas of interest to Historic Noted

(statutory
consultee)

England, we see no reason to object to
the re-designation of this area.




09



	Agenda
	51 Minutes
	Minutes

	56 Member Involvement
	57 Creative Destination Strategy
	58 Remembrance Planning Committee Funding
	59 Integration of Local Enterprise Partnership Functions
	20231218 Final UTLA Letter to Secretary of State

	60 Hangleton & Knoll – Re-designation of Neighbourhood Forum
	Hangleton & Knoll Neighbourhood Forum - Designation Renewal Form 2023 (Redacted) APX. n 1
	Statutory requirements for design

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CULTURE, HERITAGE, SPORT, TOURISM & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

4.00pm 7 MARCH 2024 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL, NORTON ROAD, HOVE, BN3 3BQ - HTH/CC 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Robins (Chair) McGregor (Deputy Chair), Hill (Opposition 
Spokesperson), Bagaeen, Cattell, Miller, Stevens, Goddard, Grimshaw and Nann 
 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

50 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

(a) Declarations of Substitutes 
 
Councillor Nann in place of Councillor Hewitt. 
 
(b) Declarations of Interest 

 
There were none. 
 
(c) Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
It was agreed that the press and public not be excluded. 

 
51 MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 18 January 2024 were agreed as an accurate record. 
 
52 CHAIRS COMMUNICATIONS 
 
The Chair gave the following communications: 
 
VisitBrighton are delighted to announce that after two years of hard work from the VisitBrighton 
team, the East Sussex, Brighton & Hove and West Sussex Local Visitor Economy Partnership  
(LVEP) has received accreditation from VisitEngland. Joining 30 other accredited LVEPs 
across England, the Partnership will play a key role in leading, marketing and managing the 
visitor economy in the region, augmenting the existing work of VisitBrighton whilst working with 
VisitEngland to shape national strategy and policy. 



 

2 
 

CULTURE, HERITAGE, SPORT, TOURISM & ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

7 MARCH 2024 

Working collaboratively with BHAFC, we are once again dressing the City in blue and white, 
with banners across North St, Wester Rd and Preston St, supporting the Albion as they 
progress through the UEFA Europa League. 

The conference team has been busy and has just secured a new 300 person, 3 day 
conference for the city in Sept 2025, for a tourism software supplier, which will give us the 
chance to showcase our destination to the tourism industry. 

Naming of Hove Beach Park 

Since launching the consultation on the 17th January, many residents voted for their favourite 
name for the new park at Kingsway to the Sea. A total of 3,901 residents voted on the 9 
shortlisted names with a clear winner – Hove Beach Park.  

Volks Railway – Has been awarded “Railway of the Year” at the Heritage Railway Association’s 
annual awards. The iconic Volk's Electric Railway is the world's oldest operating electric 
railway and a pioneer in sustainable transportation. It was selected for the award in a field of 
over 200 heritage railways across the UK. The railway celebrated its 140th Anniversary last 
August. The recognition itself reflects the dedication to providing eco-friendly and efficient 
transport while also preserving the rich history embedded in its rails. The railway has 
continually adapted to modern standards while maintaining its vintage charm, making it a 
standout contender for the award. 

New beach chalets 

We have our first tenant for the new chalets at Saltdean. The 14 chalets, in seven double units, 
are located on the Undercliff Walk directly to the west of the Saltdean subway. They are 
different in design from the existing brick and concrete chalets. The turquoise and white chalets 
are made from a modern hardwearing composite material, suitable for a marine environment, 
and will all have access to water and electricity. The new units bring the total number of beach 
chalets available across Hove, Rottingdean, Maderia Drive, Ovingdean and Saltdean to 119. 

 
53 CALL OVER 
 
The following items were reserved for discussion: 
 
Item 57 Creative Destination Strategy 
Item 58 Remembrance Planning Committee Funding 
Item 59 Integration of Local Enterprise Partnership Functions 
Item 60 Hangleton & Knoll – Re-Designation of Neighbourhood Forum 
 
54 ITEMS REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
There were none. 
 
55 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
There were none. 
 
56 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 



 

3 
 

CULTURE, HERITAGE, SPORT, TOURISM & ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

7 MARCH 2024 

 
56.1 Councillor Hill asked a rephrased version of the question found on page 15 of the Agenda: 
 
Can I have it confirmed that the report based on my letter will be brought to the next 
Committee, and will that report contain provisions to our schools about their infrastructure 
needs? 
 
56.2 The Chair responded ‘Yes’ to the question. 
 
57 CREATIVE DESTINATION STRATEGY 
 
57.1 The Chair invited Marie Tulley-Rose to introduce the report starting on page 17 of the 
Agenda. 
 
57.2 Councillors McGregor, Stevens, Bagaeen, Hill, Goddard, and Miller raised queries about 
future planning, wealth creation, the visitor economy strategy, the outdoor events strategy, 
consultancy costs, the night time economy, businesses, careers, investment, and a business 
prospectus for the city. 
 
57.3 A vote was taken on the recommendations and was passed by 9 to 1 abstention from 
Councillor Hill. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Committee: 
 
1. Agreed to the development of a new Creative Destination Vision & Strategy. 
 
2. Agreed the proposed approach and indicative timescales to develop the new Creative 
Destination Vision & Strategy and notes that the final draft strategy will be reported to 
committee for approval. 
 
58 REMEMBRANCE PLANNING COMMITTEE FUNDING 
 
58.1 The Chair invited Ian Baird to introduce the report starting on page 23 of the Agenda. 
 
58.2 Councillors Hill, Goddard, Cattell, Bagaeen, and Grimshaw raised queries regarding 
deputations, and the benefits of remembrance events. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Committee: 
 
1. Noted the increased costs associated with delivery of the Remembrance activities and; 
 
2. Agreed to consider an increase to the annual Civic Office budget to support Remembrance 
Day activities at set out at paragraph 3.8. 
 
59 INTEGRATION OF LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP FUNCTIONS 
 



 

4 
 

CULTURE, HERITAGE, SPORT, TOURISM & ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

7 MARCH 2024 

59.1 The Chair invited Max Woodford to introduce the report starting on page 29 of the 
Agenda. 
 
59.2 Councillors Robins, Goddard, Miller, Bagaeen, McGregor, Stevens, and Hill raised 
queries about sustained investment, tiers of local government, financial impact, and talking the 
city up instead of down. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Committee: 
 
1. Noted the impending transfer of LEP functions to UTLAs and that this has the potential to 
support delivery of the Council’s emerging Economic Strategy alongside business support, 
investment and growth activities. 
 
2. Approved the approach outlined in this report for the integration of LEP functions within the 
Council’s economic development service and within the business & intellectual property centre 
located at Jubilee Library. 
 
3. Agreed to receive annual reports on integration and subsequent delivery of  former LEP 
functions. 
 
4. Delegated authority to the Executive Director Economy, Environment & Culture, following 
consultation with the Chair of this Committee, to complete the negotiation and integration 
process. 
 
5. Delegated authority to the Executive Director Governance People and Resources to make 
the necessary changes to the Council’s Constitution, including the Scheme of Delegations to 
Officers to reflect the recommendations in this report. 
 
60 HANGLETON & KNOLL – RE-DESIGNATION OF NEIGHBOURHOOD FORUM 
 
60.1 The Chair invited Robert Davidson to introduce the report found on page 39 of the 
Agenda. 
 
60.2 Councillors Nann raised queries about the number and demographics of people 
responding to consultations, and was informed by the Legal advisor that a report would be 
going to the Strategy, Finance and City Regeneration Committee the following week to discuss 
a new portal for residents to engage with consultations. 
 
60.3 Councillors Bagaeen, Miller, Stevens, Grimshaw, Hill, and Goddard raised queries about 
using Hangleton Community Centre to better engage with residents, locality based working, 
and better engaging with residents. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That Committee approved the re-designation of the Hangleton & Knoll Neighbourhood 
Forum. 
 
 



 

5 
 

CULTURE, HERITAGE, SPORT, TOURISM & ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

7 MARCH 2024 

61 ITEMS REFERRED FOR FULL COUNCIL 
 
Item 59 (Integration of Local Enterprise Partnership Functions) was referred to the next Full 
Council meeting. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.24pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


